MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT					
Address:	3 East Lenox Street, Chevy Chase	Meeting Date:	1/27/2021		
Resource:	Outstanding Resource	Report Date:	1/20/2021		
Applicant:	(Chevy Chase Village Historic District) Elizabeth Kannon and James Spiegelman	Public Notice:	1/13/2021		
Review:	HAWP	Tax Credit:	No Michael Kerry		
Permit Number: 936331		Staff:	Michael Kyne		
PROPOSAL:	New fence				

EXPEDITED NI COMMICCIO 1

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approve Approve with conditions V

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION:

SIGNIFICANCE:	Outstanding Resource within the Chevy Chase Village Historic District
STYLE:	Classical Revival
DATE:	c. 1892-1916



Fig. 1: Subject property.

The applicants propose to install a flat board fence at the subject property. The proposed fence at the north (rear) and west (left side, as viewed from the public right-of-way of East Lenox Street) property lines will be 6' high. A 4' high section of fence will return to the house (parallel to the street) at the west (left) side. Another 4' high section of fence will run north-south (perpendicular to the street) on the east side from the house to the garage.



Fig. 2: Proposed fence locations.

APPLICABLE GUIDELINES:

IV. The Expedited Staff Report format may be used on the following type of cases:

10. Construction of fences that are compatible with historic site or district in terms of material, height, location, and design. Requests for fences higher than 48" to be located in the front yard of a property will not be reviewed using an Expedited Staff Report.

Montgomery County Code; Chapter 24A-8

- (b) The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such conditions as are found to be necessary to insure conformity with the purposes and requirements of this chapter, if it finds that:
 - (1) The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site or historic resource within an historic district; or
 - (2) The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which an historic resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter; or
 - (3) The proposal would enhance or aid in the protection, preservation and public or private utilization of the historic site or historic resource located within an historic district in a

manner compatible with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural value of the historic site or historic district in which an historic resource is located; or

- (4) The proposal is necessary in order that unsafe conditions or health hazards be remedied; or
- (5) The proposal is necessary in order that the owner of the subject property not be deprived of reasonable use of the property or suffer undue hardship; or
- (6) In balancing the interests of the public in preserving the historic site or historic resource located within an historic district, with the interests of the public from the use and benefit of the alternative proposal, the general public welfare is better served by granting the permit.
- (c) It is not the intent of this chapter to limit new construction, alteration or repairs to any 1 period or architectural style.
- (d) In the case of an application for work on an historic resource located within an historic district, the commission shall be lenient in its judgment of plans for structures of little historical or design significance or for plans involving new construction, unless such plans would seriously impair the historic or architectural value of surrounding historic resources or would impair the character of the historic district. (*Ord. No. 9-4, § 1; Ord. No. 11-59.*)

Secretary of Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation

The Secretary of the Interior defines rehabilitation as "the act or process of making possible a compatible use for a property through repair, alterations, and additions while preserving those portions or features, which convey its historical, cultural, or architectural values." The *Standards* are as follows:

- 2. The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided.
- 9. New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work shall be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the property and its environment.
- 10. New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a manner that if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its environment would be unimpaired.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Commission **approve** the HAWP application under the Criteria for Issuance in Chapter 24A-8(b), (1), (2) & (d) having found that the proposal is consistent with the *Chevy Chase Village Historic District Guidelines*, and therefore will not substantially alter the exterior features of the historic resource and is compatible in character with the district and the purposes of Chapter 24A;

and with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation #2, #9, and #10;

and with the general condition that the applicant shall present the **3 permit sets of drawings, if applicable to Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) staff for review and stamping** prior to submission for the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) building permits;

and with the general condition that final project design details, not specifically delineated by the Commission, shall be approved by HPC staff or brought back to the Commission as a revised HAWP application at staff's discretion;

and with the general condition that the applicant shall notify the Historic Preservation Staff if they propose to make **any alterations** to the approved plans.

Once the work is completed the applicant will <u>contact the staff person</u> assigned to this application at 301-563-3400 or michael.kyne@montgomeryplanning.org to schedule a follow-up site visit.

5		
		FOR STAFF ONLY:
SCO.M	ERT COL	HAWP# DATE ASSIGNED
	APPLICATIO	NFOR
(• (17 k)	HISTORIC AREA WO	
MAR	MAND 301.563.340	
APPLICA	NT:	
Mana	Eight V 11 5	E-mail: <u>ETKannanie comcast</u> . Not M City: <u>Chever Chose</u> zip: <u>20815</u>
Name: 🔔	Lizabeth Formon James progly	E-mail: <u>E-JKannan P comcast</u> . Not
Address:	3 ELENOV 3	city: Chever Chase zip: 20815
Devtimo	Phone: 30/346 3033	Tax Account No.:
Dayume	Filolie:	Tax Account No.:
AGENT/0	CONTACT (if applicable):	
Name:		E-mail:
	2.	E-Ittall:
Address:		City: Zip:
Davtime	Phone:	Contractor Registration No.:
	N OF BUILDING/PREMISE: MIHP # of Histori	
Is the Pro	perty Located within an Historic District?	es/District Name <u>Chevy Chase Village</u>
is there a	n Historic Preservation/Land Trust/Environme	ntal Easement on the Property? If YES, include a
map or u	e easement, and documentation from the Eas	sement Holder supporting this application.
		/Reviews Required as part of this Application?
	nal Use, Variance, Record Plat, etc.?) If YES, in	clude information on these reviews as
Supplem	ental information.	
Building I	Number: Street:	
Town/Cit	Noovoet Orea	e Chuach
iown/ Cit	y: Nearest Cros	s Street:
Lot:	Block: Subdivision:	Parcel:
	WORK PROPOSED: See the checklist on Pa osed work are submitted with this applica	
	ted for review. Check all that apply:	Shed/Garage/Accessory Structure
	w Construction Deck/Porch	Solar Solar
the second	dition Fence .	
The second se	molition I Hardscape/Lands ading/Excavation I Roof	
_		Other:
		regoing application, that the application is correct h plans reviewed and approved by all necessary
agencie	and hereby acknowledge and accept this to t	the a condition for the issuance of this nermit
	Signature of owner or authorized agent	Date
		5

3	
HAWP APPLICATION: MA [Owner, Owner's Agent, Adja	LING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFING cent and Confronting Property Owners]
Owner's mailing address	Owner's Agent's mailing address
3 East leng 5	
A -12	
Adjacent and confronting	Property Owners mailing addresses
Manuel and Jamie Bramao	
1 East LENOX ST	
TIMOTHY and Bridget Overcas	6
Timorny and Bridget Overcas 2. E. Melrose ST	
5	
Baittand Kappa Snider	
Brittand Keelen Snider 6 E. Melrox ST	
······································	

1

6

•

.

.

Description of Property: Please describe the building and surrounding environment. Include information on significant structures, landscape leatures, or other significant features of the property:

The dwelling at 3 E. Cent & date to C. 1895. It is one the original houses in Ching Chose Village. The house is burdered by 2 meighbors behind (E mohose Sr.) on neighbor on the east and and one on the west Side

Description of Work Proposed: Please give an overview of the work to be undertaken:

I propose to install & 130 lineinful 9 72" tall uppade flat brand privacy fence. Jence post to be 6"x6" pressur hided with Cedar flat top past caps framing we De 2- 2'x 6' appearance grade Western Red Ceder por section. The force boards will be 1"x 6" appearance grade Knotty Western red Cedar with no Apace between. Instatta Ixb Knotty Cedar trim on top and Bollow y Lach Dection. a Ixy Cap board on top of each station. The Jence will be set to follow the existing grade and be held 2-3" above where possible to never Moisture releader in the feme. One the East and West side of house we will install 45 linear beet of the same fince except 48" high. The West side to have a 48" blat board arches top to allight.

Work Item 1:	
Description of Current Condition:	Proposed Work:
Work Item 2:	
Description of Current Condition:	Proposed Work:
Work Item 3:	Proposed Work:

 $\mathbf{\hat{z}}$

1.1.1

1

8

5

HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT CHECKLIST OF APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

	Required Attachments						
Proposed Work	I. Written Description	2. Site Plan	3. Plans/ Elevations	4. Material Specifications	5. Photographs	6. Tree Survey	7. Property Owner Addresses
New Construction	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Additions/ Alterations	*	*	*	*	*	•	*
Demolition	*	ŧ	٠		*		*
Deck/Porch	*	÷	*	*	*	*	*
Fence/Wall	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Driveway/ Parking Area	*	*		*	*	*	*
Grading/Exc avation/Land scaing	*	\$ *		*	*	*	*
Tree Removal	*	+		*	*	*	*
Siding/ Roof Changes	÷	*	*	*	*		*
Window/ Door Changes	*	*	*	*	*		*
Masonry Repair/ Repoint	*	*	*	*	*		÷
Signa	*	*	*	*	*		*

 \mathbf{O}

}





10

= = proposed new Fence

